

No. 13-502

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PASTOR CLYDE REED AND GOOD NEWS  
COMMUNITY CHURCH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA AND ADAM ADAMS,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CODE COMPLIANCE  
MANAGER,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FAMILY RESEARCH  
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Travis Weber  
Family Research Council  
801 G Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
202-637-4617  
tsw@frc.org

John P. Tuskey  
*Counsel of Record*  
50681 Elk Trail  
Granger, Indiana 46530  
574-612-7900  
johntus@att.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. BECAUSE THE GILBERT SIGN ORDINANCE ON ITS FACE IMPOSES DIFFERENT RETRICTIONS ON SIGNS BASED ON THE MESSAGES THAT THOSE SIGNS BEAR, THE ORDINANCE IS A CONTENT-BASED SPEECH REGULATION .....	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S REASONING DOES NOT SUPPORT ITS CONCLUSION THAT THE ORDINANCE IS CONTENT- NEUTRAL .....	6
A. Under this Court’s precedent, a law that on its face regulates speech based on its content is a content-based regulation regardless of the government’s motive or justification .....	7
B. That the Gilbert ordinance does not draw distinctions based on content or viewpoint within the categories of Political Signs, Ideological Signs, and Temporary Directional Signs does not	

logically lead to the conclusion that the distinctions the ordinance draws between those broader subjects are content-neutral.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S.703 (2000) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	7, 10
<i>Police Dep’t. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	8
<i>R.A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 703 (1992) .....	9, 15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 5, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster v. Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	7, 10
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	5
